Less: Acquisitions and strategic
transaction costs 2,801 310 6,826 821
Organic constant currency SG&A
expense 69,608 73,775 (6)% 215,508 226,980 (5)%

Management believes that organic constant currency SG&A expense is a useful metric for investors to
measure the effectiveness of the company's cost reduction programs. Constant currency SG&A expense
highlights spending patterns excluding fluctuating foreign currencies. Organic constant currency SG&A
expense highlights the impact of acquisitions and strategic transaction costs. These metrics provide
investors with a greater level of clarity into spending levels on a year-over-year basis. There can be no
assurances that MSA's definition of organic constant currency SG&A expense is consistent with that of
other companies. As such, management believes that it is appropriate to consider SG&A expense
determined on a GAAP basis in addition to this non-GAAP financial measure.

MSA Safety Incorporated
Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Adjusted operating income (Unaudited)
Adjusted operating margin (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Americas International Corporate Consolidated

Three months ended September 30, 2017
Sales to external customers $ 186,898 $ 109,231 — $ 296,129
Operating income 40,617
Operating margin % 13.7%
Restructuring charges 3,214
Currency exchange losses, net 562
Other operating expense 3,346
Adjusted operating income (loss) 47,256 9,077 (8,594) $ 47,739
Adjusted operating margin % 25.3% 8.3% 16.1%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
Sales to external customers $ 528,426 $ 322,243 — $ 850,669
Operating income 74,341
Operating margin % 8.7%
Restructuring charges 16,920
Currency exchange losses, net 3,994
Other operating expense 32,956
Adjusted operating income (loss) 130,887 26,691 (29,367) $ 128,211
Adjusted operating margin % 24.8% 8.3% 15.1%

Americas International Corporate Consolidated
Three months ended September 30, 2016
Sales to external customers $ 165,359 $ 112,874 — $ 278,233
Operating income 40,022
Operating margin % 14.4%
Restructuring charges 1,889
Currency exchange losses, net 790
Other operating expense —
Adjusted operating income (loss) 41,458 10,511 (9,268) $ 42,701
Adjusted operating margin % 25.1% 9.3% 15.3%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
Sales to external customers $ 510,324 $ 343,175 — $ 853,499
Operating income 116,648
Operating margin % 13.7%
Restructuring charges 3,697
Currency exchange losses, net 2,498
Other operating expense —
Adjusted operating income (loss) 117,475 31,659 (26,291) $ 122,843
Adjusted operating margin % 23.0% 9.2% 14.4%

The Americas and International segments were established on January 1, 2016.  The Americas segment
is comprised of our operations in the U.S., Canada and Latin America.  The International segment is
comprised of our operations in all other parts of the world including Europe, Africa, the Middle East, India,
China, South East Asia and Australia.  Certain global expenses are allocated to each segment in a
manner consistent with where the benefits from the expenses are derived.

Adjusted operating income (loss) and adjusted operating margin are the measures used by the chief